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1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this document is to set out the budget for the Business 

Services Organisation (BSO) for the 2016/17 financial year.  The content of 

the document reflects at summary level the detailed revenue income and 

expenditure budgets for the organisation along with its capital expenditure 

budget for the financial year.  

   

2. Context and Financial Climate 

2.1 BSO has a strong track record of achieving challenging cash releasing and 

productivity savings, whilst still continually seeking to improve customer 

service and achieve a balanced financial position. 

2.2 In addition the BSO is fully aware of the difficult overall financial context for 

the health system in 2016/17, and the resultant pressures on its own cost 

base and that of its customers. It is within this context that further savings are 

now required. 

 2.3 This document focuses on 2016/17 only. The BSO welcomes plans being led 

through the DHSSPS to engage in a three year planning regime, due to 

commence later in the 2016/17 year. 

 

3. BSO Service Offering 2016/17 

3.1 In line with the Planning process successfully introduced in 2012/13, to 

improve financial planning and optimise engagement with our customers, 

BSO departments were requested to identify both cash releasing savings and 

productivity efficiencies for inclusion within the BSO 2016/17 Service Offering 

to customers, in addition to cash releasing efficiencies relating to the BSO’s 

recurrent funding from DHSSPS.  These are outlined in Section 5 of this 

document.   

3.2 The composite BSO Service Offering 2016/17 details by department and 

operational area how cash releasing and productivity efficiencies are to be 

achieved.  The Service Offering also acts as a useful reference point on what 

has been achieved by the Organisation in managing consistently increasing 

demands across the full spectrum of services since the Organisation’s 

inception in 2009.   

3.3 The 2016/17 Service Offering was issued to all customers in March 2016 

along with each customer’s respective Service Level Agreement (SLA) and a 

clear and transparent analysis of their proposed Management Fee.  This has 
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been followed up with a series of SLA review meetings with customers, which 

are currently ongoing.  In these meetings each customer’s respective SLA and 

Management Fees for 2016/17 are discussed and agreed and service 

development opportunities identified. 

3.4 Consistent with previous Service Offerings, the advantage of this approach is 

much earlier clarity on levels of efficiency savings offered by BSO in 2016/17.  

This enables informed discussions with clients as to the levels of savings and 

efficiencies which could be achieved by BSO in each service area and also a 

clear articulation as to the limitations arising on service provision.  The Service 

Offering also presents an opportunity for the Organisation to place on record 

details of efficiencies delivered within service areas each year.  

3.5 The detailed outworkings of the Service Offering have been used as the basis 

upon which budgeted Management Fee income is derived in Section 4, below. 

 

4. Income 

4.1 Table 1, overleaf, illustrates how 2016/17 income budgets have been 

constructed from the rolled forward (recurrent) 2015/16 income budget.  The 

impacts of estimated cash releasing savings, pay and price (P&P) funding and 

other growths and / or retractions have also been summarised. 

4.2 The BSO earns its income from the provision of services to a range of HSC 

organisations including the DHSSPS, HSCB, HSC Trusts and other HSC 

Agencies and Bodies.  These are referred to as the BSO’s Core Services. 

4.3 A number of income growths and retractions have been incorporated into 

2016/17 income budgets for Core Services.  The increase in Management 

Fee income reflects a number of changes to SLAs, including the 

commencement of a new PaLS community equipment service within WHSCT, 

a number of new services provided to Agencies and Small Bodies within HR, 

Equality and an anticipated service increase to NIFRS during 2016/17.   

4.4 The primary element of growth to Management Fees relates to the estimated 

recharge to HSC organisations in respect of Shared Services.  This reflects 

the anticipated and planned roll out of the Recruitment and Selection Shared 

Service during 2016/17, the assumed delivery date of benefit realisation 

initiatives such as Single Pay Frequency (SPF) and increased costs relating to 

charges from the FPL and HRPTS system suppliers due to planned upgrades 

and system enhancements during the year.   
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Table 1: Budgeted Income 2016/17 
 

2016/17 2016/17 2016/17 2016/17 2016/17

INCOME STREAMS
OPENING 

REC R/FWD*

SAVINGS P&P UPLIFT GROWTHS / 

RETRACTIONS

INCOME 

BUDGET

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

HSCB / PHA 16,993 (454) 331 34 16,904

TRUSTS 18,131 (386) 355 274 18,374

AGENCIES AND SMALL BODIES 1,103 (18) 22 176 1,283

SHARED SERVICES RECHARGES 11,071 0 0 1,300 12,371

SUBTOTAL M'FEES 47,299 (858) 707 1,784 48,932

RRL (DHSSPS) 8,176 (173) 0 (50) 7,953

MISC INCOME 2,706 0 0 101 2,807

SUBTOTAL CORE SERVICES 58,181 (1,031) 707 1,834 59,692

BSTP (RRL CONFIRMED) 770 (523) 0 0 247

ITS PROGRAMME (HSCB) 14,790 0 0 898 15,688

TRADING (HSC ORGANISATIONS) 45,000 0 0 0 45,000

MANAGED SERVICES (RRL) 17,769 0 0 (360) 17,409

MANAGED SERVICES (OTHER) 3,844 0 0 820 4,664

SUBTOTAL NON CORE SERVICES 82,173 (523) 0 1,358 83,008

GRAND TOTAL INCOME 140,354 (1,554) 707 3,192 142,699
 

* The Pay & Price (P&P) uplift for 2016/17 is 2%, which includes the impact of a 3% increase in 

Employer NIC costs, within the previously ‘contracted out’ earnings bands, effective from 1 April 2016. 

 

4.5 The reduction in RRL income in respect of Core Services relates largely to a 

reduction in anticipated income from DHSSPS to HSC Leadership Centre.  

DHSSPS have advised that a number of historical funding elements must be 

subject to a business case in 2016/17 and beyond.  This funding has been 

removed from budgets as no longer anticipated. The budget for RRL income 

for Core Services includes total assumed RRL funding of £4.3m.  This income 

primarily relates to the HSC Clinical Education Centre (£3.4m), ITS for 

accommodation costs and PaLS for the cost of carrying stocks in relation to 

Emergency Planning.  RRL funding for these items is historically allocated to 

BSO annually on a non-recurrent basis by DHSSPS and, as such, does not 

form part of the confirmed RRL allocation for 2016/17 issued to BSO in March 

2016. 

4.6 Finally within Core Services, budgeted miscellaneous income has increased, 

which primarily reflects arrangements to recharge HSC client organisations for 

additional regional items such as Pension Liaison staff and planned ‘Deep 
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Dive’ analysis work for HSC Trusts in respect of the identification of savings 

within local procurement practices.   

4.7 The regional Business Services Transformation Programme (BSTP) has been 

taken forward by the BSO.  BSTP revenue funding has been issued 

recurrently to BSO by DHSSPS, and as such is subject to savings 

requirements by DHSSPS.  The core revenue funding for 2016/17 (£0.25m) is 

less than that budgeted in the previous financial year, i.e. £0.77m.  This 

funding covers the estimated revenue requirement in respect of costs relating 

to system improvement and upgrade during 2016/17 and reflects the winding 

down of the BSTP and Benefits Realisation projects.   

4.8 The BSO is commissioned by HSCB to undertake expenditure on their behalf 

in respect of the regional ITS Programme.  Staff within BSO ITS manage the 

projects and the associated expenditure within this area.  BSO plans no 

surplus or deficit in this area and will continue to assume that funding will 

transfer to BSO to meet all expenditure and that any efficiency savings, if 

required, will be managed by the Commissioner, the HSCB.  The initial budget 

for 2016/17 is estimated at £15.7m however this will be subject to fluctuations 

throughout the financial year as new projects are approved. 

4.9 In addition to these services, BSO also provides HSC with goods through the 

PaLS Warehouse Trading Operations.  Turnover to HSC in this regard in 

2015/16 was approximately £45m and budget funding has been assumed to 

continue at a similar level in 2016/17.  Again, BSO PaLS plans no surplus or 

deficit in this area. 

4.10 BSO is responsible for the disbursement of a number of sources of funds on 

behalf of the DHSSPS (referred to as Managed Services), most notably the 

Nursing Student Bursary Scheme (£11.6m expenditure in 2015/16) and the 

Healthy Start Programme (£3.4m expenditure in 2015/16).  Expenditure on 

the Healthy Start Programme has exceeded RRL funding annually, 2011/12 

thru 2015/16.  In 2015/16 the deficit had fallen to £65k.  BSO has managed 

this pressure from within its own operating budget.  While BSO arranges for 

the disbursement of these funds, management of the expenditure lies with 

DHSSPS.  As such BSO received an explicit assurance from DHSSPS in 

2012/13 that it would not be financially disadvantaged in its role in disbursing 

Healthy Start funds.  Where required, BSO will continue to provide relevant, 

timely and accurate information to DHSSPS in this regard.  The reduction to 

budgeted income primarily relates to the Student Nursing Bursary scheme to 

reflect actual expenditure in the 2015/16 financial year. The budget for RRL 

income for Non-Core services includes total assumed RRL of £13.9m.  This 

income primarily relates to Student Nursing Bursaries (£11.6m) and other 

payments we administer on behalf of DHSSPS.  RRL funding for these items 



BSO Budget 2016/17                                                                             Paper BSO xx/2016 

 

Page 7 of 15 

is historically allocated to BSO annually on a non-recurrent basis by DHSSPS 

and, as such, does not form part of the confirmed RRL allocation for 2016/17 

issued to BSO in March 2016. 

4.11 The 2016/17 budget for the Regional Interpreting Service, transferred to BSO 

in October 2014, is estimated at £4m.  An increase to budgeted income of 

£0.8m is based on expenditure levels during 2015/16.  Expenditure in this 

area primarily relates to payments to Interpreters for interpreting services they 

provide to patients and clients within HSC acute and community settings 

along with an associated level of expenditure to administer the scheme on 

behalf of the commissioner, HSCB.  All expenditure will be recharged to 

HSCB in full and therefore BSO expects no surplus or deficit in this area. 

4.12 There are a number of other areas where BSO incurs expenditure and as a 

result recharges expenditure to other HSC organisations.  These include 

Legal / Court payments and staff seconded to other organisations. 

4.13 Budgeted income in 2016/17 reflects savings requirements from DHSSPS and 

the cash releasing savings to HSC client organisations as part of the BSO 

2016/17 Service Offering.   

 

5. Efficiency Targets 

5.1 DHSSPS has applied a 15% reduction to BSO recurrent RRL funding in 

2016/17.  This reduction has excluded the recurrent RRL funding in respect of 

Healthy Start as DHSSPS accept that the BSO has no ability to exert financial 

control over this demand led function. 

5.2 As referenced in Section 3, the BSO Service Offering 2016/17 outlines in 

detail the composition of the Organisation’s overall offering in terms of 

efficiency (incorporating cash efficiency, productivity gains and additional 

income generation).  This Offering articulates challenging Management Fee 

efficiency targets which would result in the Organisation generating an overall 

blended efficiency of 4.0% in 2016/17 (2015/16: 4.2%).  Excluding Shared 

Services the cash releasing saving in 2016/17 against the BSO standard 

Management Fee is 2.1% (blended 2.9%).  These savings have been applied 

to HSC client SLA income.  

5.3 The application of the requisite cash efficiencies from each service area to 

Management Fee income results in a reduction to this income stream of 

£858k, as illustrated in Table 1 above.  The total cash releasing savings 

applied by DHSSPS to BSO’s RRL income stream is £696k, broken down 

over Core Services, BSTP and Managed Services, again illustrated in Table 1 

above.   
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5.4 Total cash releasing savings the Organisation for 2016/17 are therefore 

£1.554m, excluding Shared Services.  Individual Directorate savings plans are 

outlined in the BSO 2016/17 Service Offering and embedded into Directorate 

income and expenditure budgets for the financial year ahead.  These budgets 

will be managed through the FPL accounting system by BSO Finance in 

conjunction with budgetholders across the Organisation. 

 

6. Expenditure 

6.1 This section sets out projected expenditure for the Organisation for 2016/17.    

6.2 As part of the budget build process, the Director of Finance and senior 

Finance staff conducted a series of bilateral meetings with all SMT members 

and their senior operational managers to review and agree budget 

requirements for 2016/17.  This process included the review of any budgetary 

changes in respect of income growths and / or retractions and the 

Directorates’ estimated expenditure requirements for the 2016/17 year.  

6.3 In addition, operational Directorates were asked to identify any non-recurrent 

“slippage” in both pay and non-pay expenditure budgets.  Budgets have been 

adjusted accordingly in-year to reflect this.  This “slippage” will be managed 

centrally by SMT on a real time basis and in a co-ordinated manner, thereby 

optimising the overall management of BSO’s in year financial position, one of 

the Organisation’s key Corporate Objectives. 

6.4 The core output of this process is presented in Table 2 overleaf, which 

summarises the detailed pay and non-pay expenditure budgets for 2016/17, 

now requiring Board approval.   

6.5 Pay budgets total £50.3m (2015/16: £48.0m) and non-pay budgets total 

£92.4m (2015/16: £92.0m).   

6.6   The increase in the Organisation’s pay budget of £2.3m emanates primarily 

from the provision of new services to the WHSCT Community Equipment 

service, the increase of budget to provide for posts within ITS relating to 

income secured from HSC organisations along with increased pay 

expenditure budget in respect of ITS Apprenticeship and Graduate Trainee 

schemes put in place and also the increased Shared Services pay costs 

reflecting the planned roll out of the Recruitment and Selection Shared 

Services and re-planned release of staff in line with benefit realisation 

initiatives such as Single Pay Frequency (SPF).  The budgeted costs also 

reflect the financial impact of a 3% increase in Employers National Insurance 

costs within previously ‘contracted out’ pay bands which came into effect on 1 

April 2016. 
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6.7  Within budgeted non-pay expenditure, a ramp up in costs associated with 

Managed Services (£0.5m), primarily relating to the Regional Interpreting 

service, and an increase in Shared Services non-pay costs relating to system 

charges (£0.96m) have been offset by a reduction in budgeted non-pay costs 

in Core services relating to reduced costs resulting from the FPS payments 

system and within Corporate Services relating to energy costs, postage and 

other facilities costs.   

6.8 The Organisation’s total expenditure budget for 2016/17 is therefore £142.7m 

(2015/16: £140.0m).  This is exactly comparable to the total budgeted income 

position of £142.7m (Table 1 refers), resulting in an overall budgeted 

breakeven position. 

6.9 It should be noted that operational budgets have been prepared on the basis 

of review and challenge of revenue expenditure and, thereby, are considered 

to constitute an appropriate justification of normal, recurrent expenditure.  As 

such, the approved budgets represent proportionate expenditure justification 

for each operational area. 
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Table 2: Expenditure Budget 2016/17 

2016/17 2016/17 2016/17 2015/16

Pay Non Pay Total Budget Total Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Operations

PALS 10,421 2,262 12,683 11,940

Pensions 1,067 669 1,736 1,600

Counter Fraud and Probity 1,181 89 1,270 1,255

FPS 3,933 1,471 5,404 5,390

Ops Director 121 5 126 145

Total Operations 16,723 4,496 21,219 20,329 

Customer Care and Performance

CC&P Director 111 3 113 112

Customer and Serv ice Improvement 150 13 163 178

ORECNI 160 35 195 216

Equality 220 8 228 198

ITS 6,407 962 7,368 6,747

Total Customer Care and Performance 7,047 1,021 8,068 7,450 

Other Directorates

Legal 4,426 490 4,917 4,905

Human Resources 931 104 1,035 975

Corporate Serv ices 144 1,217 1,361 1,724

Finance 1,214 108 1,322 1,222

Internal Audit 1,450 58 1,509 1,479

CEO 225 24 249 286

HSC Leadership Centre 1,808 712 2,521 2,845

HSC Clinical Education Centre 3,077 511 3,589 3,573

Shared Serv ices 8,865 4,218 13,084 11,723

Other  300 519 818 1,365

Total Other Directorates 22,441 7,963 30,404 30,098 

Total Core Services 46,212 13,479 59,691 57,877 

Non Core Services

BSTP 247 0 247 769

ITS Programme 2,342 13,346 15,688 14,790

Trading 0 45,000 45,000 45,000

Managed Serv ices 1,490 20,583 22,073 21,612

Total Non Core Services 4,079 78,929 83,008 82,171 

Grand Total Expenditure Budget 50,291 92,409 142,699 140,049  
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6.10 Given that BSO is arguably in a period of growth, it is intended to now update 

income and expenditure budgets throughout the year to reflect any changes to 

income and associated costs.  Where significant, this will be highlighted in the 

monthly Finance report to the BSO Board. 

6.11 The overall Income and Expenditure budget for the Organisation for 2016/17 

is summarised in Table 3, below. 

 

Table 3: Budgeted Income & Expenditure 2016/17 

2016/17 2016/17 2016/17 2016/17 2016/17 2016/17

CORE 

SERVICES

BSTP ITS PROGRAMME PaLS TRADING MANAGED 

SERVICES

GRAND 

TOTAL

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

INCOME  

MANAGEMENT FEES 48,932 0 0 0 0 48,932

DHSSPS RRL 7,953 247 0 0 17,409 25,609

OTHER / MISC INCOME 2,807 0 15,688 45,000 4,664 68,159

TOTAL INCOME 59,691 247 15,688 45,000 22,073 142,699

EXPENDITURE

PAY 46,212 247 2,342 0 1,490 50,291

NON PAY 13,479 0 13,346 45,000 20,583 92,409

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 59,691 247 15,688 45,000 22,073 142,699

BUDGETED SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 0 0 0 0 0 0
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7. Capital 
 

7.1 Capital sources  

The BSO typically receives capital funding in respect of the following: 

 General capital allocation (from DHSSPS/HSCB); 

 IT General Capital (from HSCB); 

 ITS Programme (from HSCB);  

 BSTP (from HSCB under ITS Programme); 

 HSC Pension Reform Requirements (from DHSSPS); and 

 MAGIC (from HSCB). 

 

7.2 General capital allocation 

The BSO has submitted both a general and an IT capital bid to the DHSSPS 

and HSCB respectively. All projects on the bid have been categorised as 

‘essential’ or ‘desirable’ and all of them have had prior SMT approval. Total 

bids made amount to £902k.  

BSO has not yet been informed of any CRL (Capital Resource Limit) approval 

for any of the requested projects. 

There is currently one on-going capital project, for which funding has 

continued from 2014/15.  This project is funded through HSCB with confirmed 

general capital funding for 2016/17 total £50k. 

The submitted bids are summarised in Table 4, overleaf.   
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Table 4 – Capital bids 2016/17 

Project name Description
Planned 

cost (£)

Funding 

source

Refurbishment of first floor, 

College Street and 

Franklin Street.

To enable expansion of accommodation within 

College Street and the re-configuration of 

accommodation within Franklin Street.

340,000 DHSSPS

Installation of medulating 

condensing gas within 

inverter driven pumps.

To increase energy effiency and reduce 

maintenance costs within HSC LC. 33,500 DHSSPS

Drive in racking 

(Campsie).

The procurement of this bespoke drive in 

racking will ensure efficient storage of bulk 

products, improving product storage space.

45,000 DHSSPS

Replacement order 

pickers.

Replacement of Materials Handling Equipment 

(MHE) fleet due to age and maintenance 

requirement of existing MHE.

60,000 DHSSPS

Space efficient racking 

(Boucher).

To allow BSO to increase the stock range 

distributed from the Boucher facility, delivering 

better VFM for HSC customers.

190,000 DHSSPS

Replacement vehicle. To enable replacement of current vehicle within 

the PaLS fleet..
50,000 DHSSPS

ICT Equipment. ICT equipment for staff within new BSO 

services to customers.
21,350 HSCB

Roll out of VOIP. Expanding the coverage of VOIP telephony to 

new locations and Teams within BSO.
95,868 HSCB

CISCO software and 

telephony equipment.

To expand coverage within Shared Services 

Teams.
18,653 HSCB

IT software. To improve web and online training 

development.
4,500 HSCB

Enhancements to 

Opthalmic Claiming and 

reporting System (OCS).

Improvements to the on-line claim form, 

enhanced management of returned claims by 

FPS and contractors and enhanced search 

facility relating to patient Health & Care 

number.

33,565 HSCB

CRM database: Access to 

Health.

To improve automation of communication and 

correspondence to HSC patients and 

associated reporting.

10,000 HSCB

Total General Capital Bids 902,436 

718,500 DHSSPS

183,936 HSCB

Capital allocation 2014/15 continuing to 2016/17

Project name Description
Planned 

cost (£)

Funding 

source

Reform and modernisation Upgrade independent Contractor access. 50,000 HSCB
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7.3  Capital management process 

The finance directorate of BSO have a robust monitoring process with regard 

to all capital projects. 

The monthly process is designed to ensure progression of projects is reported 

and any possible risk of underspend is highlighted at an early stage. 

7.4 ITS Programme 

The full year budget available from the HSCB under ITS programme is 

£11.1m.  BSO have not received a confirmed CRL.  

 
7.5 BSTP  

The budget for BSTP Project for the year ended 31 March 2017 is expected to 

be £214k.  

7.6 HSC Pension Reform Requirements 

BSO received approval for a Pensions business case for HSC Pension 

Reform in 14/15 of £2.1m over a 3 year period of which £247k budget relates 

to final year of project for 2016/17. 

7.7 Mobile Assistance for Groups and Individuals within the Community – 

Stoke (MAGIC).   

BSO received approval for business case for Mobile Assistance for Groups 

and Individuals within the Community – Stroke (MAGIC) in 15/16 for £647k a 

5 year period of which £162k budget relates to second year of funding 

2016/17. 

 

8.  Key Risks 

8.1 The key risks to the achievement of a balanced financial position are as 

follows: 

 The imposition of further savings targets during 2016/17 which would 

leave the organisation with little scope to absorb further reductions in 

income. 

 The final agreement of HSC bodies to management fee charges. In 

particular HSC organisations at this point have been advised only 

indicatively of charges in respect of shared services. 
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 Any further resource requirements to resolve emerging issues within 

any of the shared services centres. 

 Increasing pressure on the BSO’s customers leading to an inability to 

accept SLA charges. 

 Receipt of assumed income outlined in paragraphs 4.5 and 4.10 which 

is historically allocated on a non-recurrent basis. 

 Inability to deliver current savings requirements due to demand led 

pressures, particularly in certain areas such as FPS. 

 Any detrimental impact to BSO of any decision by DHSSPS regarding 

the further expansion of Shared Services following the recent feasibility 

studies carried out by Deloitte MSC Ltd. 

 

9. Conclusion 

9.1 This plan sets out how BSO proposes to meet its financial obligations in 

2016/17.  BSO senior management have carried out a robust process to 

arrive at the proposed budgets laid out in this document, taking into 

consideration how best to meet the financial challenges in the year ahead. 

9.2 The resultant output is a budgeted breakeven position, subject to the risks 

highlighted above. 

9.3 The BSO Board are asked to review these proposed budgets with a view to 

approving the overall budget for the Organisation for 2016/17. 

 


